

Reference Number: FOI202223/355
From: Commercial
Date: 13 October 2022
Subject: List of employee job titles that contain different phrases related to equality, diversity, inclusion, wellbeing, energy, and sustainability

This is a freedom of information (FOI) request relating to non-academic job titles of paid employees at your institution. This request is not intended to capture academic roles, so please exclude them, for example 'Lecturer in Art History'.

Please provide the following information for the year 2021-22:

- Q1 A comprehensive list of employee job titles which feature any of the following phrases: equality, diversity, inclusion, wellbeing, carbon, energy, net zero, climate, change maker, race, BAME, LGBTQ+, sustainability, art, awareness, involvement, culture, solidarity, intersectionality, or green.
- A1 [Arts Coordinator](#)
- Q2 The total number of employees with each job title.
- A2 [Information exempted under Section 40: Personal data. Providing this information would likely identify individuals involved.](#)
- Q3 A total cost for the listed roles, including salary and employer pension contributions. There is no need to provide individually identifiable data.
- A3 [This role is Band 6, Annual salary is £40,588](#)

The Trust is unable to respond to all or specific elements of your request where the response would indicate five or less individuals. The Trust is withholding this information under Section 40 (Personal Information) of the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) 2000 to reduce the risk of any individuals being identified. The Trust is of the view that disclosure of such information would significantly increase the risk of individuals being identified and as such would constitute a breach of their personal data.

The Trust has applied exemption Section 40(2) of the FOIA and is therefore withholding the information as disclosure which may identify an individual would breach their rights under the Data Protection Act 2018. The grounds for application of this exemption include:

- Any data relating to patients or staff is third party data, furthermore health data is classified as sensitive personal data within the Data Protection Act 2018. As such, Section 40 (2) of the FOIA applies along with the Trusts duty of confidentiality. Therefore under s.2 (3) (f) (ii) of the FOIA, there is an absolute exemption from disclosure on the grounds that it would contravene the First Data Protection Principle.
- The Trust has a duty under the Data Protection Act 2018 and specifically the First Data Protection Principle to ensure personal data regarding staff and patients is processed fairly and lawfully. Disclosure of such data which may identify an individual, either through the

data alone or other data in conjunction with that data which may identify an individual would therefore breach this principle.

- The Data Protection Act 2018 defines sensitive personal data to include data relating to the “physical or mental health or condition” of a person. Any such information about specific individuals falls within this category and disclosure of such data including statistical data, with any potential likelihood of identification would breach the Data Protection Act 2018.